Jurisdiction:	Village of Chatham

Governing Body: **Chatham Village Board**

116 East Mulberry Street - Chatham, IL 62629 Address:

RESOLUTION 04-08

WHEREAS, adopting a natural hazards mitigation plan would benefit the Village of Chatham by identifying activities that could mitigate the impact of natural hazards events on the citizens of the Village and provide eligibility for the Village to receive federal hazard mitigation grant funding; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham has limited resources to undertake the preparation of a natural hazards mitigation plan; and

WHEREAS, the Springfield Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission has received a grant from the Federal Emergency Management Agency to prepare a multijurisdictional natural hazards mitigation plan for Sangamon County; and

WHEREAS, the Springfield Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission is preparing a multi-jurisdictional natural hazards mitigation plan in accordance with 44 FEMA requirements at 44 C.F.R. 201.6; and

WHEREAS, the Springfield Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission will provide opportunities for public comment during the planning process and prior to adoption.

NOW THEREFORE, The Chatham Village Board authorizes the Springfield Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission on behalf of the Village of Chatham to prepare the Sangamon County Multi-jurisdictional Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan which shall be reviewed and considered for adoption by the Chatham Village Board upon completion. A representative from the Village will be appointed by the Village President to participate in meetings, provide information needed for the plan, facilitate opportunities for pubic involvement, and act as a liaison between the multi-jurisdictional natural hazards mitigation planning task force and the Village Board.

ADOPTED this <u>B</u> day of <u>TAN</u>, 200 Bat the meeting of the Chatham Village Board.

Thomas J Hray Thomas Gray, Village President

HUAGE OF CAPA CORPORATE SR: LINOIS